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 Supply-demand imbalance weighed on results, shift towards user experience to gain differentiated edges, maintain Buy    

 Earnings Review Xiaomi Corporation  

Maintain Buy on differentiated move   

We maintain Buy on Xiaomi despite the declining results in Q2, which is attributable 

to: 1) the consumer demand recovery was slower than expected; 2) supply-demand 

imbalance weighed on margins caused by knock-on effect of supply chain crunch; 

3) opex burden from new business. However, we see all of these headwinds are 

transitory and will be fading away in 2H. In addition, we noticed from its latest new 

product launch that Xiaomi is strategically shifting focus towards user experience, 

which is significantly different from Android camp’s focus on hardware. We believe 

it will help Xiaomi to differentiate itself from other players and continue to strengthen 

its position in certain segments of smart devices sector.  

Smartphone: shifting towards user experience to gain differentiated edges 

According to Canalys, Xiaomi’s total global shipments was 39.1mn units in Q2, down 

25% YoY but up 1.5% QoQ, maintaining the 3rd place in market share of 13.8%. 

Smartphone revenue declined by 28.5% YoY to RMB42.3bn, mainly due to the 

slower-than-expected demand recovery and few new product launches in Q2. Gross 

margin down 1.2ppts from 9.9% in Q1 to 8.7% in Q2, due to increased inventory and 

supply-demand imbalance caused by knock-on effect of supply chain crunch. 

However, with rising consumer sentiment and new high-end launches, such as Mi13, 

in 2H, we expect Xiaomi’s smartphone shipment will be back on growth trajectory. 

On the other hand, we noticed that Xiaomi is strategically shifting focus towards user 

experience. For its latest MIX Fold 2, Xiaomi almost redefined the usage scenario of 

foldable smartphone, in contrast to hardware spec focus competition within the 

Android camp, which will further strengthen Xiaomi’s position in the premium market, 

in our view.   

AIoT & internet: made steady progress in big white appliance  

AIoT revenue was RMB19.8bn in Q2, down 4.5% YoY/ up 1.7% QoQ. Smart TV 

global shipments grew to 2.6mn units in Q2, outperforming global TV market and 

maintaining the leadership in mainland China and top 5 globally. Meanwhile, Xiaomi 

made steady progress in big white appliances, such as smart AC, refrigerator, and 

washing machine, of which shipment increased substantially in Q2. In addition, No. 

of AIoT platform devices exceeded 526.9mn units globally as of Q2, up 40.7% YoY, 

in particular, No. of users with five or more smart devices connected reached 

10.2mn. We believe the user’s stickiness and improving ecosystem will drive AIoT 

growth in the future. In Q2, internet services revenue was down by 0.9% YoY to 

RMB7.0bn with a gross margin of 73.0%. Despite a declining smartphone shipment, 

global MIUI MAU increased to 547mn.  

Q2 results recap & valuation adjustment 

In Q2, Xiaomi’s total revenue was RMB70.2bn, down 20.1% YoY. Gross margin was 

16.8% vs 17.3% in Q1. Opex ratio rose sequentially to 14.8% in Q2 from 13.6% last 

quarter because of new business/EV investment ramping. Adj. net profit came in at 

RMB2.1bn, down 67.1% YoY. Considering the slower-than-expected demand 

recovery, we revised down Xiaomi’s FY22e smartphone shipment forecast to 161mn 

units and our FY22e/FY23e EPS forecasts to RMB0.49/shr/RMB0.65/shr. 

Nevertheless, our LT view on Xiaomi is intact and we maintain Buy on Xiaomi with 

a lower PT of HK$17.0 on 23x FY23e P/E. 

 

Risks  

Key risks to our PT include: 1) prolonged COVID-19 pandemic; 2) worse-than-

expected chip supply constraints; 3) more-than-expected EV upfront investment. 

Stock code: 1810.HK  

Rating: Buy  
Price target (HK$) 17.0 
Current price (HK$, 22 August 2022) 11.3 

Upside/downside % 51% 

Market cap (HK$ m) 281,519 

Market cap (US$ m) 35,882 

Avg daily turnover (HK$ m) 1,574 

Source: Bloomberg, AMTD Research 
 

Key forecasts 

(Rmb m) 2021 2022e 2023e 

Non-IFRS net profit      22,040   12,740   16,721  
  yoy % 69% -42% 31% 

Revenue    328,309   305,368   361,206  

  yoy % 34% -7% 18% 

Smartphone shipment 
(mn units) 

    190   161   194  

  yoy % 30% -15% 20% 

Gross margin 17.7% 17.0% 17.2% 

Non-IFRS net margin 6.7% 4.2% 4.6% 

EPS (RMB/sh)         0.86   0.49   0.65  

Source: Company data, AMTD Research estimates 

 
Valuation 

 2021 2022e 2023e 

P/E (adjusted) 10.6 18.5 14.1 

P/S 0.7 0.7 0.6 

ROE 16.4% 8.4% 10.0% 

ROA 8.4% 4.6% 5.4% 

Source: Bloomberg, AMTD Research estimates 

 
Share price performance 

 

Source: Bloomberg 
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Smartphone shipment 

Figure 1: Xiaomi’s quarterly smartphone shipment, by region 

 

 
 

Source: Canalys, AMTD Research 

 

 

Valuation 

Figure 2: One year forward P/E of Xiaomi 

 

 
 
 

Source: Bloomberg, AMTD Research estimates 
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Figure 3: Xiaomi’s quarterly P&L 

          

Rmb m 2Q20 3Q20 4Q20 1Q21 2Q21 3Q21 4Q21 1Q22 2Q22 

Profit & loss          

Revenue                              53,538 72,163 70,462 76,882 87,789 78,063 85,575 73,352 70,171 

Smartphones 31,628 47,604 42,634 51,491  59,089   47,825   50,464   45,763  42,268 

IoT and lifestyle products 15,253 18,119 21,054 18,243  20,735   20,936   25,067   19,477   19,812  

Internet services 5,908 5,772 6,175 6,571  7,034   7,338   7,270   7,113   6,971  

Others 750 668 599 577  932   1,965   2,775   999   1,120  

          

Cost of sales                           (45,836) (61,997) (59,137) (62,721) (72,641) (63,771) 
 

(70,916) 
 

(60,642)  (58,403) 

Gross profit                           7,701  10,166  11,325  14,161  15,148   14,292   14,660   12,710   11,768  

Gross margin 14.4% 14.1% 16.1% 18.4% 17.3% 18.3% 17.1% 17.3% 16.8% 

Operating expenses  (6,018) (6,775)  (9,472) (8,163)  (9,895)  (9,395) 
 

(11,434)  (9,995)  (10,411) 

Selling and marketing expenses            (3,224)  (3,601)  (5,090)  (4,164)  (5,681)  (4,882)  (6,254)  (5,256)  (5,332) 

Administrative expenses                  (836)  (853)  (1,276)  (988)  (1,150)  (1,275)  (1,326)  (1,245)  (1,315) 

R&D expenses         (1,958)  (2,321)  (3,106)  (3,012)  (3,064)  (3,238)  (3,853)  (3,495)  (3,763) 

EBIT  1,683  3,391   1,854  5,998  5,253   4,898   3,226   2,714   1,357  

Fair value changes on investments  2,366  3,418   7,042  2,063  4,165   (1,976)  3,879   (3,550)  514  

Share of losses of investments  893   (11)  368  9  (26)  45   247   (201)  63  

Other income                           183  139   247  152  235   235   205   165   186  

Other (losses)/gains, net                  288   (241)  91  (65)  1,099   (472)  (3,142)  (39)  (386) 

          

PBT  4,868  5,451   8,861  9,067  9,679   1,787   3,885   (416)  1,737  

Income tax expenses                     (374)  (586)  (66) (1,278)  (1,415)  (999)  (1,442)  (115)  (372) 

(Loss)/profit for the year                 4,493  4,864   8,795  7,789  8,263   789   2,443   (531)  1,365  

Minority interest  (5)  (16)  (18) (4)  (4)  4   (51)  57   (21) 

          

Attributable profit  4,498  4,881  8,813  7,793  8,268   785   2,494   (588)   1,386  

Adjusted net profit (non-IFRS)  3,373  4,128  3,204  6,069  6,322   5,176   4,473   2,859   2,081  

          

YoY growth %          

Total revenue 3% 34% 25% 55% 64% 8% 21% -5% -20% 

Smartphones -1% 48% 38% 70% 87% 0% 18% -11% -28% 

IoT and lifestyle products 2% 16% 8% 41% 36% 16% 19% 7% -4% 

Internet services 29% 9% 8% 11% 19% 27% 18% 8% -1% 

Others 85% 40% 24% 17% 24% 194% 364% 73% 20% 

Gross profit 6% 23% 44% 87% 97% 41% 29% -10% -22% 

Adjusted net profit (non-IFRS) -7% 19% 37% 164% 87% 25% 40% -53% -67% 

          
 

Source: Company data; AMTD research 
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Figure 4: Xiaomi’s P&L forecast 

Rmb m 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022E 2023E 

Profit & loss       

Revenue   174,915  205,839  

        

245,866   328,309   305,368   361,206  

Smartphones  113,800  122,095         152,190   208,869   184,445   225,045  

IoT and lifestyle products  43,817          62,088           67,411   84,980   83,746   94,061  

Internet services  15,956          19,842           23,755   28,212   30,616   35,211  

Others  1,343           1,814             2,509   6,248   6,561   6,889  

Cost of sales                            (152,723)  (177,285)  (209,114)  (270,048)  (253,398)  (299,249) 

Gross profit                           22,192  28,554          36,752   58,261   51,970   61,957  

Gross margin 12.7% 13.9% 14.9% 17.7% 17.0% 17.2% 

Operating expenses  (25,869)      (20,975)       (27,542)  (38,887)  (40,003)  (44,067) 

Selling and marketing expenses            (7,993)  (10,378)  (14,539)  (20,981)  (20,765)  (22,756) 

Administrative expenses                  (12,099)  (3,104)  (3,746)  (4,739)  (4,886)  (5,057) 

R&D expenses         (5,777)         (7,493)  (9,256)  (13,167)  (14,352)  (16,254) 

EBIT  (3,677)        7,580             9,210   19,374   11,967   17,890  

PBT 13,927        12,163           21,633   24,417   14,267   18,690  

Income tax expenses                     (449)         (2,060)  (1,321)  (5,134)  (1,527)  (1,969) 

(Loss)/profit for the year                 13,478        10,103           20,313   19,283   12,740   16,721  

Minority interest  (76)             59   (43)  (56)  (62)  (68) 

Attributable profit  13,554        10,044    20,356   19,339   12,802   16,789  

Adjusted net profit (non-IFRS)  8,555        11,532  13,006   22,040   12,740   16,721  

       

Yoy growth %       

Total revenue 53% 18% 19% 34% -7% 18% 

Smartphones 41% 7% 25% 37% -12% 22% 

IoT and lifestyle products 87% 42% 9% 26% -1% 12% 

Internet services 61% 24% 20% 19% 9% 15% 

Others 87% 35% 38% 149% 5% 5% 

Gross profit 46% 29% 29% 59% -11% 19% 

(Loss)/profit for the year (reported) na -25% 101% -5% -34% 31% 

Adjusted net profit (non-IFRS) 60% 35% 13% 69% -42% 31% 

       
 

Source: Company data; AMTD Research estimates 
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IMPORTANT DISCLOSURES 

AMTD Investment Ratings 

Stock Rating  
Buy Stock with potential return of over 20% over the next 12 months 
Hold Stock with potential return of -20% to +20% over the next 12 months 
Sell Stock with potential loss of over 20% over the next 12 months 

Analyst Certification 
We, Brian Li and Eugene Chin, hereby certify that (i) all of the views expressed in this research report reflect accurately our 
personal views about the subject company or companies and its or their securities; and (ii) no part of our compensation were, 

are or will be, directly or indirectly, related to the specific recommendations or views expressed by us in this research report, 
nor is it tied to any specific investment banking transactions performed by AMTD Global Markets Limited.  
Firm Disclosure 
AMTD Global Markets Limited has an investment banking relationship with Xiaomi Corporation and/or its affiliate(s) within the 
past 12 months. 

AMTD Global Markets Limited 

Address: 23/F - 25/F, Nexxus Building, No. 41 Connaught Road Central, Central, Hong Kong    
Tel: (852) 3163-3288   Fax: (852) 3163-3289 

GENERAL DISCLOSURES 

The research report is prepared by AMTD Global Markets Limited (“AMTD”) and is distributed to its selected clients.  

This research report provides general information only and is not to be construed as an offer to sell or a solicitation of an offer 
to buy any security in any jurisdiction where such offer or solicitation would be illegal. It does not (i) constitute a personal advice 
or recommendation, including but not limited to accounting, legal or tax advice, or investment recommendations; or ( ii) take into 
account any specific clients’ particular needs, investment objectives and financial situation. AMTD does not act as an adviser 
and it accepts no fiduciary responsibility or liability for any financial or other consequences. This research report should not be 

taken in substitution for judgment to be exercised by clients. Clients should consider if any information, advice or 
recommendation in this research report is suitable for their particular circumstances and seek legal or professional advic e, if 
appropriate.  

This research report is based on information from sources that we considered reliable. We do not warrant its completeness or 
accuracy except with respect to any disclosures relative to AMTD and/or its affiliates. The value or price of investments referred 
to in this research report and the return from them may fluctuate. Past performance is not reliable indicator to future performance. 
Future returns are not guaranteed and a loss of original capital may occur.  

The facts, estimates, opinions, forecasts and any other information contained in the research report are as of the date hereof 
and are subject to change without prior notification. AMTD has no obligation to update, modify or amend any part of this research 
report or to otherwise notify a recipient thereof in the event that any matter stated herein, or any opinion, projection, forecast or 
estimate set forth herein, changes or subsequently becomes inaccurate, or if research on the subject company is withdrawn. 
AMTD, its group companies, or any of its or their directors or employees (“AMTD Group”) do not represent or warrant, expressly 
or impliedly, that the information contained in the research report is correct, accurate or complete and it should not be rel ied 
upon. AMTD Group will accept no responsibilities or liabilities whatsoever for any use of or reliance upon the research report 
and its contents. 

This research report may contain information from third parties, such as credit ratings from credit ratings agencies. The 
reproduction and redistribution of the third party content in any form by any means is forbidden except with prior written consent 
from the relevant third party. Third party content providers do not guarantee the timeliness, completeness, accuracy or 
availability of any information. They are not responsible for any errors or omissions, regardless of the cause, or for the results 
obtained from the use of such content. Third party content providers give no express or implied warranties, including, but not 
limited to, any warranties of merchantability of fitness for a particular purpose or use. Third party content providers shall not be 
liable for any direct, indirect, incidental, exemplary, compensatory, punitive, special or consequential damages, costs, expenses, 
legal fees, or losses (including lost income or profits and opportunity costs) in connection with any use of their content. Credit 

ratings are statements of opinions and are not statements of fact or recommendations to purchase, hold or sell securities. They 
do not address the suitability of securities for investment purposes, and should not be relied on as investment advice.  

To the extent allowed by relevant and applicable law and/or regulation: (i) AMTD, and/or its directors and employees may deal  
as principal or agent, or buy or sell, or have long or short positions in, the securities or other instruments based thereon, of 
issuers or securities mentioned herein; (ii) AMTD may take part or make investment in financing transactions with, or provide  
other services to or solicit business from issuer(s) of the securities mentioned in the research report; (iii) AMTD may make a 
market in the securities in respect of the issuer mentioned in the research report; (iv) AMTD may have served as manager or 
co-manager of a public offering of securities for, or currently may make a primary market in issues of, any or all of the entities 

mentioned in this research report or may be providing, or have provided within the previous 12 months, other investment banking 
services, or investment services in relation to the investment concerned or a related investment.  

AMTD controls information flow and manages conflicts of interest through its compliance policies and procedures (such as, 
Chinese Wall maintenance and staff dealing monitoring). 

The research report is strictly confidential to the recipient. No part of this research report may be reproduced or 
redistributed in any form by any means to any other person without the prior written consent of AMTD Global Markets 
Limited.  


